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General Information:

1.

2.

8. Do you use a consultant to balance rations? ( ) Yes ( ) No

Name:

Email:

Job title (e.g. owner, manager, etc.,):

Dairy name:

County:

# Milking Cows on your dairy:

A veterinarian visits the dairy (choose one):

() weekly () bi-weekly () monthly ( )notregularly () never

Need Areas and Further Research:

9. Concerns/obstacles facing California dairy producers (circle your answers):

( ) on-farm veterinarian

1 = very concerned 2 = somewhat concerned 3 = not concerned

Milk price/pricing

Feed costs/availability of feeds
Labor availability/quality

Labor cost

Herd health issues
Environmental concerns/regulations
Water quality/availabilty

Animal well-being

Consumer demands

Farm succession

Urban encroachment

Other concerns (please specify):

[Type here]
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10. Rate potential Univesity of California research 11. Rate potential Univesity of California

priorities: educational priorities:
1= high priority 2= medium priority 3= low priority 1= high priority 2= medium priority 3= low priority

Herd health issues 1 2 3 Herd health issues 1 2 3
Reproduction 1 2 3 Reproduction 1 2 3
Nutrition 1 2 3 Nutrition 1 2 3
Silage management 1 2 3 Silage management 1 2 3
Milk quality 1 2 3 Milk quality 1 2 3
Alternative feedstuffs 1 2 3 Alternative feedstuffs 1 2 3
Calf & heifer management 1 2 3 Calf & heifer management 1 2 3
Organic/pasture management 1 2 3 Organic/pasture management 1 2 3
Environmental issues 1 2 3 Environmental issues 1 2 3
Heat stress 1 2 3 Heat stress 1 2 3
Irrigation management 1 2 3 Irrigation management 1 2 3
Manure management 1 2 3 Manure management 1 2 3
Water quality 1 2 3 Water quality 1 2 3
Other research priorities (please specify): Other educational priorities (please specify):

12. Who should University of California target for delivery of information? (circle all that apply)
Dairy owner

Dairy manager

Dairy employees

Allied industry

Other(s):

P00 o

13. How should University of California deliver this information? (circle all that apply)
Newsletter/magazine articles

Webinars

Half-day (or shorter) meetings

Two or three day destination meetings

On-farm trainings/meetings

Other(s):

mP o0 o

14. How should University of California deliver information to dairy employees? (select all that apply)
Newsletter/magazine articles: ( ) English () Spanish ( ) Both

Webinars: () English ( ) Spanish ( ) Both

Half-day (or shorter) meetings: ( ) English ( ) Spanish ( ) Both

Two or three day “short course” in the San Joaquin Valley: () English ( ) Spanish ( ) Both
On-farm trainings/meetings: ( ) English () Spanish ( ) Both

Other(s):
Information delivery to employees is not important
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Needs assessment for Cooperative Extension dairy programs in California

J.P. Martins, B.M. Karle, J.M. Heguy
ADSA 2018, #M154 University of California, Agriculture & Natural Resources

INTRODUCTION RESULTS
Cooperative Extension (CE) has been an important part of General Information: Figure 1. Concerns/obstacles ranked by California dairy producers (n=166).
California’s dairy industry for many years. As Is the trend | Milk price 84 14
T L » Survey response rate: 15.4% (n=166) - :
across the U.S., the number of dairies in California has been ’ e 4 . Labor availability/quality 74 21 [4]
d : hile herd si : In 2001. th * Respondents’ dairy herd size ranged from 83 to Environmental concerns/regulations 75 20 5
ecreasing whilie herd size increases. in , (NEre were 5,500 milking cows (Mean=1,405; median=1,150). Labor costs = 4 T4
2,1.57 dairies In California V\/.I'[.h an average _of 721 cows per  Respondents’ job title: dairy owners (88%), Water quality/availabilty =7 31 1
dairy, compared to 1,331 dairies in 2017, with an average of managers (6.6%), herdsman (1.2%), secretary Feed costs 50 38 10 §
1,304 cows per dairy. Similarly, participation In CE (0.6%), and job title not indicated (3.6%). Consumer demands 37 49 13 |
educational programs has shifted, as fewer individuals are | || * Veterinarian visit frequency: weekly (29.5%), bi- Animal well-being 39 39 22 |
directly involved with on-farm management. Furthermore, weekly (42.2%), monthly (14.5%), not regularly Farm”::i:;t‘: 28 — 25 = 17 =
University of California CE staffing levels in the dairy (12.1%),  on-farm  veterinarian ~ (0.6%), ~ and Urban encroachment =2 B
- S - veterinarian visit freqguency not indicated (1.2%). EEESESSS R A R
programmatic area have decreased significantly, from eight
based advi N th " 2001 £ | * 87% of respondents used a consultant to balance 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 8O0 90 100
county-based advisors In the state In , t0 Tour currently. rations. Percentage of total responses in each level of concern
Resource limitations and a changing dairy industry motivated B Very concerned Somewhat concerned Not concerned M No response
our effort to assess the priorities for CE dairy programs in the Figure 2. Cooperative Extension research priorities ranked by California Figure 3. Cooperative Extension educational priorities ranked by
state of California. dairy producers (n=152). California dairy producers (n=149).
Herd health 57 39 3] Herd health 61 32 6]
OBJECTIVE Environmental issues 58 32 10 Milk quality 54 36 9 1
Reproduction 53 38 9] Reproduction 53 38 9 ]
> To identify dairy producer needs and how to MllkquaI!ty 51 35 13 | Environmental issues 51 36 12 |
. . : . Water quality 43 43 11 § Calf & heifer management 45 43 11 |
best direct and deliver Cooperative Extension
_ P Manure management 40 51 9 | Manure management 42 50 8 |
(CE) programming. Nutrition 39 46 12 | Water quality 42 46 10 1
Calf & heifer management 39 41 16 § Nutrition 42 44 13 |
METHODS Heat stress 27 49 22 B Heat stress 31 52 16 |
Irrigation management 28 43 26 B Irrigation management 27 51 21 |
In March 2017, a needs assessment survey was mailed to Silage management 22 a9 241 Silage management -Sgp¥: 24 22§
Grade A dair od s in Californi th duplicat Alternative feedstuffs 23 50 24 B Alternative feedstuffs 20 45 33 ]
ade _ alry proaucers | alifornia, - wi uplicate Organic/pasture management i 10 74 ] Organic/pasture management i 11 72 ]
ownership removed (n=1,080). e T B e B s S L R
Survey asked respondents’ job title and general dairy 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 30 30 100 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
Percentage of total responses in each priority rank Percentage of total responses in each priority rank

Information.
Producers were asked to indicate the level of concern for
a predetermined list of eleven issues. Rank of concern

had three levels: very concerned, somewhat concerned,
or not concerned.  Desirable target audience for Cooperative Extension (CE) delivery of information: dairy owners (93%), managers (66%),

Survey also asked to determine the level of priority of a dairy employees (27%) and allied industry (23%).

oredetermined list of thirteen CE research and * Preferable Information delivery methods: newsletter/magazine articles (81%), half-day/short meetings (47%), on-farm
educational opportunities. Producers ranked topics as training/meetings (_39%),Webinars (27%) a_nd20r 3-day _destination meetings (9%_). | | |

high priority, medium priority, or low priority. . Mo_st respondents mdlcated_that b_oth English an_d Spqnlsh should be used to de_llver iInformation to dairy emplqyees. |
Producers were then asked to identify the target audience « Dairy producers ranked milk price, labor availability/quality/cost, and environmental concerns/regulations their greatest

for CE information delivery and preferred delivery method concerns/obstacles.
- - Y P >y ' * Herd health, reproduction, milk quality, and environmental iIssues were among the highest ranked research and educational
Descriptive statistics were calculated using PROC

opportunities identified by dairy producers.
MEANS, UNIVARIATE and FREQ of SAS.

* While herd health ranked 1st for research and educational opportunities, it was 9th on the list of concerns. This result may be
® @ ® @
University of California

explained by the differences of topics between the two lists, with the concerns/obstacles list including societal issues that were not
Agriculture and Natural Resources |.

M High priority Medium priority Low priority M No response

RESULTS & SUMMARY

iIncluded as potential CE priorities.
» Organic/pasture management was ranked a low priority by more than 70% of respondents, as these systems are geographically
concentrated In the northern region of the state, but not prevalent in the majority of the state.
Survey results will serve to develop future CE dairy programs in California.







UC University of California

C E Agriculture and Natural Resources ¥ Cooperative Extension

February 1, 2017

Dear Dairy Producer,

To better serve our clientele, we have enclosed a short survey to get your input on the desired direction
of our dairy research and extension programs.

Enclosed is a needs assessment survey (1 double-sided page), which will take less than five minutes to
complete. The information you provide will allow us to better understand your needs and how to best
direct and deliver our programs. Survey responses will be used for program planning, and a summary of
the results will be provided to you. Your participation is voluntary, and your responses will be
confidential. Responses will be compiled with survey data from dairies throughout California.

If you have any questions, or would like to discuss the survey, please feel free to contact us. Our contact
information is included below.

In addition to the enclosed survey, you will find an addressed and stamped envelope for easy return. If
you would prefer to complete the survey online, please visit http://ucanr.edu/dairy_survey or use the QR
code at the bottom of this page. In appreciation of your time, the first 100 returned, completed surveys
will receive a $10 Starbucks gift card.

We look forward to working with you, and thank you for your continued collaboration with the
University of California.

Sincerely,

Betsy Karle jmheguy@ucdavis.edu

Dairy Advisor — Northern Sacramento Valley (209)525-6800

bmkarle@ucanr.edu JP Martins

(530)865-1107 Dairy Advisor — Tulare and Kings Counties

jpmartins@ucanr.edu
D ﬂfﬁuﬁ/ (559)331-8176
)1
Jennifer Heguy

Dairy Advisor — Merced, Stanislaus & San Scan this QR code

Joaquin Counties from your mobile
device to complete the

survey online instead!

Enclosures: survey, return envelope






